



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**ABLAPL No. 164 of 2026**

**Pratyusha Prasanna Kar** ..... **Petitioner**

Mr. D. R. Mohapatra, Advocate

-Versus-

**State of Odisha** ..... **Opposite Party**

Mr. S.K. Lenka, ASC

Mr. M. Kanungo, Sr. Advocate for the informant

**CORAM:**

**MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK**

**ORDER**

**07.03.2026**

**Order**

**No.**

03.

**I.A. No.333 of 2026**

1. Heard Mr. Mohapatra, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Kanungo, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the informant besides Mr. Lenka, learned ASC for the State.

2. Instant I.A. is filed by the informant seeking recall of the Court's order dated 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2026 in I.A. No.285 of 2026 arising out of the ABLAPL. It is submitted by Mr. Kanungo, learned Senior Advocate for the informant that the custodial interrogation of the petitioner is necessary, hence, the order in the I.A. is required to be recalled.

3. Recorded the submission of Mr. Mohapatra, learned counsel for the petitioner, as according to whom, the period of six weeks is to expire by the end of March, 2026. This Court extended the period of interim protection while dealing with an I.A. directed that it shall remain for another six weeks or till disposal of D-ABLAPL No.5351 of 2026, whichever is earlier.



The submission of Mr. Kanungo, learned Senior Advocate for the informant is that such interim protection till disposal of the ABLAPL is needed to be recalled. In any case, according to the Court, the extended period of interim protection is to expire by the end of this month, hence, there is no need for recalling the order in the I.A., however, a direction is necessary for the petitioner to attend the I.O. in the meantime for the purpose of investigation as the case is stated to have been taken over by the EOW, Bhubaneswar in the meantime.

4. I.A. is accordingly disposed of however with a direction to the petitioner to report the I.O. on 13<sup>th</sup> March, 2026 and to cooperate in the investigation without default.

5. Issue urgent certified copy of this order as per rules.

**(R.K. Pattanaik)**  
**Judge**